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Read this manual carefully before use, and retain it for future reference.
This product is for household use only.

Precautions

CAUTION: Hot surface. The cooking plate of the 
induction cooker will get hot during use. Do not 
touch it to prevent burns.

Usage Precautions

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety
for IEC60335.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not 
play with the appliance  for IEC60335.
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and 
above if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they 
understand the hazards involved. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are 
older than 8 and supervised. Keep the appliance and its cord 
out of reach of children aged less than 8 years for EN 60335.
Appliances can be used by persons with reduced physical 
sensory or mental capabilities of lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the  appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved for EN 60335.
Children shall not play with the appliance for EN 60335.

To ensure your safety and minimize the risk of personal injury 
or property damage, please observe and obey the following 
safety precautions.
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Usage Restrictions
Do not place the induction cooker on uneven or wet surfaces. 
Ensure that it is at least 30 cm away from any fire or heat sources.
Do not place the induction cooker near devices susceptible 
to electromagnetic interference.
Do not use non-dedicated cookware to avoid affecting 
heating performance or causing safety hazards.
Ensure that the cookware used with the induction cooker is 
made of ferrous materials and has a flat bo�om that is no less 
than 12 cm in diameter and does not exceed the heating area.

Do not use the induction cooker to heat sealed containers or 
other sealed items, such as canned food or pressure cookers, 
to prevent accidents caused by thermal expansion.
Ensure the air inlets and outlets of the induction cooker 
remain unobstructed to prevent overheating of components.
Do not place metal objects such as knives, forks, spoons, or lids 
on the induction cooker to prevent burns from heated objects.

Regularly check the air inlets and outlets to ensure that they are 
not blocked.
Do not touch the cooking plate immediately a�er use, as it 
remains hot and can cause burns.
Stop using the product immediately and unplug it from the 
power source if it malfunctions or breaks down. Then seek 
professional support for repairs a�er it has cooled down.

Do not place items such as paper, aluminum foil, or cloth on 
the cooking plate to prevent accidents.

Do not crush, strike, or scratch the induction cooker with anything 
sharp or heavy to prevent injuries or malfunction.
Warning: If the cooking plate is cracked, turn the induction 
cooker off immediately to avoid potential electric shocks.
Do not modify, disassemble, or repair the induction cooker by 
yourself to avoid fire, electric shocks, or burns.
Stop using the induction cooker immediately if it malfunctions 
or breaks down to avoid fire, electric shock, and scalding.
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Before cooking, ensure that the cookware is not empty to 
prevent boil-drying.
Beware of scalding when using cookware with a handle 
having no heat-insulated function.

Precautions for Electrical Safety
Do not use any power source other than 220–240 V to avoid fire 
or electric shocks.
Do not unplug by pulling on the power cord to avoid electric 
shock or fire caused by short-circuiting.
Do not allow children to use the product without an adult's 
supervision. Keep it out of the reach of infants to prevent 
electric shock, burns, or other injuries.
Do not plug or unplug the power cord when your hands are 
wet to prevent electric shocks or injuries.
The induction cooker cannot be used with external controllers 
or independent remote control systems.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons 
in order to avoid a hazard.

Keep the induction cooker at least 10 cm away from furniture and 
walls as they may become damaged, discolored, or deformed by heat.
Do not place the induction cooker on a metal surface to 
prevent the surface from being heated and avoid safety hazards.
Use the induction cooker in a well-ventilated area to ensure 
that heat is properly dispersed.

Cleaning & Maintenance
Ensure that the induction cooker is disconnected from power and 
then clean the cooking plate a�er it cools down.
Do not immerse the induction cooker in water or splash it 
with water.
Do not use water to rinse the induction cooker's air inlets 
or outlets.
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Product Overview

Air Inlets

Air Outlets

Heating Area

Control Area

Knob

Indicator
Cancel Bu�onPower Bu�on

Keep liquid and foreign objects from entering the induction cooker 
and make sure it is clean.
Do not use hard objects such as steam cleaners or steel wool 
balls to clean the induction cooker.
Use a so� cloth moistened with a mild detergent to wipe the 
grease from the cooking plate. Do not use bleach or corrosive 
liquids for cleaning.
To remove dust, use a so� and dry cloth, a so� brush, or a 
mini vacuum cleaner to clean the air inlets and outlets.
A�er cleaning, use a so� and dry cloth to wipe the induction 
cooker to keep it dry.
When planning not to use the induction cooker for a long 
time, unplug it and take measures to protect it from moisture, 
dust, and household pests.

Detachable Anti-slip 
Silicone Ring

       To prevent cookware 
from slipping and cooking 
liquid from spilling onto 
the tabletop
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Control Area Description

The display of indicator represents the current power level.

Note: "Approx. power (W)" is an approximate value. Cookware with different materials or sizes will have slightly 
different power values.

Indicators

Power level

Approx. power (W)

1

250 500

2

700

3

900

4

1050

5

1300

6

1700

7

1900

8

2100

9

Canceling

When the induction cooker is working, press the cancel bu�on to stop heating, and the induction 
cooker will enter standby mode. Simultaneously, the first indicator on the le� will keep blinking.

How to Use
Connect the induction cooker to power before use.

Turning on

A�er the induction cooker is connected to power, the indicator will quickly light up from le� to right 
and then go out in reverse order. Simultaneously, the induction cooker will make a notification 
sound. Press and hold the power bu�on for 0.5 seconds to turn on the induction cooker, and the first 
indicator on the le� will keep blinking, indicating that the induction cooker is in standby mode.

Adjusting power levels

In standby mode, turn the knob clockwise to start cooking. During cooking, turn the knob le� or right 
to adjust the power level. The display of the indicator represents the current power level.

Note: During cooking, if the induction cooker does not detect compatible cookware or the cookware is removed, it 
will automatically stop heating and make a notification sound with all indicators blinking. If the induction cooker 
detects compatible cookware again in one minute, it will resume heating automatically.

Pausing

During cooking, press the power bu�on to pause heating. The indicators will keep blinking based on 
the current power level, and the induction cooker will make a notification sound. Press the power 
bu�on again, the indicator will stop blinking, and the induction cooker will resume heating at the 
previously set power level.

Note: When the induction cooker is paused, it will automatically enter sleep mode a�er ten minutes of 
inactivity.
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Specifications

  Name                                      Induction Cooker                          Model                                   DCL002CM-2

 Item Dimensions              280 × 265 × 75 mm                          Gross Weight                    2.5 kg

 Net Weight                          1.9 kg                                                   Rated Power                      2100 W

 Rated Voltage                    220–240 V~                                        Rated Frequency            50–60 Hz

Before performing the following operations, make sure the induction cooker is disconnected from 
power and cools down to prevent burns.

Care & Maintenance

1. Disassembling

Li� the silicone ring from one place on the edge 
of the induction cooker and pull it upward until 
it is completely removed.
Note: Remove and clean the silicone ring a�er each use.

2. Installation

Hold the silicone ring with both hands to fix it at 
one place on the edge of the induction cooker, 
and press it firmly along the whole edge until it 
is completely secured.

3. Cleaning the cooking plate

It is recommended to use a so� cloth moistened 
with a mild detergent to wipe the cooking plate 
clean a�er cooking to ensure a be�er cooking 
experience and a cleaner plate.

4. Cleaning the air inlets/outlets

Use a so� brush or mini vacuum cleaner to 
remove the dust from the air inlets and outlets, 
or gently wipe them with a so� and dry cloth. It 
is recommended to clean the air inlets and 
outlets every six months.

 Turning off

Press and hold the power bu�on for three seconds to turn the induction cooker off.

Note: The induction cooker can be turned off under any conditions by pressing and holding the power 
bu�on for three seconds.
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Troubleshooting

Issues

· Check whether the plug is loose.
The indicator does not light up. · Check whether the fuse or circuit breaker has tripped.

· Check whether the socket has power.

· Check whether the cookware being used is compatible.
A "no cookware" error occurs. · Check whether the cookware is placed in the center of the cooking plate.

· Check whether the bo�om diameter of the cookware is greater than 12 cm.

· Check whether the ambient temperature is too high.
The induction cooker stops 
heating suddenly during use.

· Check whether the air inlets or outlets are blocked and whether the fan is working.
· The safety protection is triggered. Try to unplug and re-plug the induction 
  cooker, and then check again.

Solutions

Error Description

High-voltage 
protection

Low-voltage 
protection

Bo�om 
high-temperature 
alarm

Error Solution
21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Blink    Blink    Blink    Blink    Blink    Blink    Blink    Blink    Blink

Off        Off        Blink    Blink    On        On        On          On       On

Off        Blink      Off        Off        On        On        On         On        On

Off         Blink   Off         Blink    On        On        On        On         On

Indicator (9 Power Levels)

IGBT 
high-temperature 
alarm

Off         Blink    Blink   Blink    On         On        On        On         On

IGBT sensor error Contact the a�er-sales service 
team for repair.

Contact the a�er-sales service 
team for repair.

Contact the a�er-sales service 
team for repair.

Contact the a�er-sales service 
team for repair.

Blink    Off        Off        Off        On        On         On          On        On

Bo�om 
temperature 
sensor error

Blink    Off        Blink     Off        On         On        On          On        On

Communication 
error

Blink    Off        Blink    Blink    On        On         On        On        On

Circuit error Blink    Blink    Off       Off         On        On         On         On         On

No cookware No compatible cook ware is 
detected or the cook ware is 
removed. Do not use cookware 
with a diameter of less than 12 cm, 
an uneven bo�om, or a bo�om 
m a d e o f  m a t e r i a l s  s u c h a s 
glass, ceramics, aluminum, or 
other non-ferrous materials.

The supply voltage is too high. 
T h e  i n d u c t i o n  c o o k e r  w i l l 
automatically resume operation 
once the voltage decreases 
and stabilizes.

The supply voltage is too low. 
T h e  i n d u c t i o n  c o o k e r  w i l l 
automatically resume operation 
once the voltage increases and 
stabilizes.

T h e  i n d u c t i o n  c o o k e r  i s 
overheating. It will automatically 
resume operation a�er cooling 
down.

The current circuit temperature 
is too high. Check whether the 
fan port is blocked and whether 
the heat dissipation is normal.
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All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in 
directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, 
you should protect human health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment 
to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment, 
appointed by the government or local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help 
prevent potential negative consequences to the environment and human health. Please 
contact the installer or local authorities for more information about the location as well as 
terms and conditions of such collection points.

For detailed e-manual, please go to www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

 

For further information, please go to www.mi.com

Manufactured for: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.

Manufactured by: Guangdong Chunmi Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.

                                        (a Mi Ecosystem company)

Address: Room 701-704, Building 10, Taohui Home Appliance Park, No.23 Sanle East Road, Shunjiang 

Community, Beĳiao Town, Shunde District, Foshan City, Guangdong, P.R. China

Made in China User Manual Version: V1.0

Regulatory Compliance Information�
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注意事項

使 用 注 意

本裝置不適合生理、感知或智力能力不足，或缺乏經驗和知識的人士（包括兒童在內）

使用，除非其安全負責人以 IEC60335 標準向其提供有關使用本裝置的監督或指導。

為了符合 IEC60335 標準，請務必監管兒童，確保兒童無法玩弄該裝置。

若 8 歲及以上的兒童曾接受該裝置的安全使用相關監督或指導，並了解清潔所涉及的危

險，則可使用該裝置。除非該等兒童年滿 8 歲以上，才可於受監督的情況下，保養本裝置。

為了符合 EN 60335 標準，請於 8 歲以下兒童接觸不到的地方，放置本裝置及電源線。

若身心障礙、缺乏經驗和知識貧乏的人士曾接受該裝置的安全使用相關監督或指導，

並了解 EN 60335 所涉及的危險，則可使用該裝置。

為了符合 EN 60335 標準，兒童不得玩弄本裝置。

切勿於產品上直接加熱密封容器或食品（如罐頭或高壓鍋等），以免受熱膨脹，而發生意外。

確保產品的進風口和出風口保持暢通，不會被異物阻塞，以免零件過熱，影響使用。

使用時，請勿於灶頭表面放置金屬物體，如刀、叉、湯匙和蓋等。以免物體加熱，造成燙傷。

請勿於加熱面板上，放置紙張、鋁箔紙和布等物品，以免造成意外。

必須定期檢查進風口和出風口，以確保不被阻塞。

使用後，產品面板餘溫高。請勿觸碰，以免燙傷。

若產品出現異常或故障，請立即停止使用，並拔除電源插頭。產品冷卻後，交由專業人

員維修。

請勿大力衝擊、重壓或銳器刻劃產品，以免造成損壞或故障。

警告：若面板表面出現裂紋，請關掉器具，以免觸電。

請勿改造、拆卸或自行修理，以免火災、觸電及燙傷。

出現異常或故障時，請立即停止使用，以免火災、觸電及燙傷。

使 用 限 制

請勿將本產品放置於不平衡、潮濕或靠近火源或熱源的地方（確保本產品與火源或熱

源相距≥30cm）。

請勿將產品放置於容易受電磁干擾的裝置附近。

請勿使用非專業鍋具，以免影響加熱效能或造成危險。

為了確保使用安全，以免造成傷害和財物損失，請務必遵守以下安全注意事項。

使用產品前請仔細閱讀本說明書，並妥善保管。

本產品僅限家庭使用。

注意：高溫表面，產品使用過程中，面板會變燙。請勿觸摸，小心燙傷！
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如使用其他鍋具，請確保：鍋具材料含有鐵質材料，底部平坦，直徑不小於12cm及不超

出加熱區。

加熱鍋具前，請確保鍋內有食物，以免空鍋乾燒。

使用手柄不隔熱的鍋具時，請注意防燙。

熱力會導致牆壁及家具受損、變色或變形，因此使用時，請距離牆壁及家具10cm以上。

切勿將產品直接放置於金屬檯面上使用，以免產品加熱金屬檯面而發生危險。

使用時，應注意保持通風，以確保散熱暢通。

電源注意事項

禁止使用交流220–240V以外的電源，以免火災或觸電。

拔除電源時，請勿拉扯電線，以免觸電或短路起火。

請勿讓兒童單獨操作使用，並放置於嬰幼兒無法觸及的地方，以免導致觸電或燙傷等危險。

請勿以濕手插入或拔除電源插頭，以免觸電或受傷。

器具不能在外接控制器或獨立的遙控控制系統的方式下運作。

若電源軟線損壞，為了避免危險，必須由製造商、其維修部或類似部門的專業人員更換。

清 潔 保 養

確認電源線插頭拔離插座，並待電磁爐面板溫度冷卻，然後清潔。

電磁爐不得浸水或淋水。

請勿以水沖洗電磁爐的進風口和出風口。

避免液體或異物進入爐身，並確保爐身清潔。

清潔時，請勿使用蒸氣清潔器或鋼絲球等堅硬物品。

請以沾中性洗潔劑的柔軟濕布擦拭面板油污，並切勿以漂白水或含腐蝕性液體進行清潔。

清理灰塵時，請以柔軟乾布擦拭進風口和出風口，或使用柔軟毛刷或微型吸塵機。

清潔完成後，請以柔軟乾布擦拭電磁爐表面，確保電磁爐保持乾燥。

長期閒置時，請將電源插頭拔離插座，並為妥善防潮、防塵或防蟲，保護產品。
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取消鍵

產品介紹

操控區域說明

指示燈顯示目前火力狀態。

提示：功率因鍋具材質或大小而異。

螢 幕 顯 示

擋          位

大概功率
（W）

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

進風口

出風口

加熱區域

操控區域

可拆防滑膠圈
※烹飪時，防止鍋具滑動

及湯汁流到桌面

主旋鈕

火力指示燈
開關鍵

250 500 700 900 1050 1300 1700 1900 2100
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使用

連接電源後即可開始使用。

開機

調節火力

取消

電磁爐通電後，指示燈由左至右依序快速亮起，然後反方向依序快速熄滅，同時發出開

機提示音。此時，長按「開關鍵」0.5秒來開機。開機後，左邊第一顆指示燈持續閃爍，電

磁爐進入待機狀態。

待機狀態下，向右旋轉「主旋鈕」，即可開始烹調。烹飪狀態下，左右旋轉「主旋鈕」，

調節火力。指示燈顯示目前火力擋位。

工作狀態下，按一下取消鍵，裝置取消目前加熱，並進入待機狀態，而左邊第一顆指示

燈持續閃爍。

暫停

提示：

提示：電磁爐進入烹調狀態後，若未偵測合適鍋具，或鍋具在烹調期間遭到移走。電磁爐將自動暫停加熱，並全部指示燈閃爍，

同時發出提示音。電磁爐於1分鐘內重新偵測合適鍋具後，則自動恢復加熱。

烹調狀態下，按「開關鍵」一次，便暫停電磁爐加熱。指示燈會按照目前設定火力持續

閃爍，同時發出提示音。再按「開關鍵」，停止指示燈閃爍，並根據先前設定的火力，恢

復加熱。

若電磁爐暫停後，無後續操作。電磁爐將於10分鐘後，自動進入休眠狀態。

關機

提示：任何狀態下，長按「開關鍵」3秒，均可關掉裝置。

長按「開關鍵」3秒來關機。
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基本規格

產品名稱              電磁爐                                                     產品型號             DCL002CM-2

產品尺寸              280×265×75 mm                     產品毛重              2.5 kg  

產品淨重             1.9 kg                                              額定功率             2100 W  

額定電壓             220–240 V～                                額定頻率             50–60 Hz     

務必切斷電源，並確保已停止電磁爐運作。待裝置冷卻後，進行以下操作，以免燙傷。

維護與保養

3. 面板清潔
建議烹調後，以沾中性洗潔劑的柔

軟濕布清潔面板，確保面板清潔和

烹調效果。

4. 進/出風口清潔
可使用軟毛刷或微型吸塵器清理

進/出風口的灰塵，或以柔軟乾布

輕輕擦拭，建議每半年清理一次。

2. 安裝
雙手持矽膠圈，並於電磁爐邊緣一

處固定。雙手從兩側同時沿電磁爐

邊緣勻速套牢，直至完全固定。

1. 拆卸
掀起電磁爐邊緣矽膠圈的一處，並

往上拉，直至完全拆除。
提示：每次使用後，請拆除和清洗矽膠圈。
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疑難排解

故障類型

·插頭是否鬆開
火力指示燈不亮 ·保險絲或斷路器是否已跳掣

·插座是否不通電

·使用鍋具是否合適
「無鍋具」錯誤 ·鍋具是否放置於面板的正中央

·鍋具底面直徑是否大於12cm

·四周環境溫度是否很高
使用時，突然停止加熱 ·進/出風口是否被堵塞；風扇是否旋轉

·電磁爐安全保護，請插拔電源和確認

故障判斷及解決

故障代碼

高壓保護

低壓保護

底部
高溫警報

目前供電電壓過高，待電
壓降低穩定後，自動恢復

目前供電電壓過低，待電
壓升高穩定後，自動恢復

目前裝置內溫度過高，待
裝置冷卻後，自動恢復

故障描述 備註
21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

閃     閃     閃     閃     閃     閃     閃     閃     閃

滅     滅     滅     滅     亮     亮     亮      亮     亮

滅     閃     滅     滅     亮     亮     亮     亮     亮

滅     閃     滅     閃     亮     亮     亮     亮     亮

顯示（9擋火力燈）

IGBT
高溫錯誤

滅     閃     閃     閃     亮     亮     亮     亮     亮

IGBT
感應器損壞

請聯絡售後服務人員，安
排維修

請聯絡售後服務人員，安
排維修

請聯絡售後服務人員，安
排維修

請聯絡售後服務人員，安
排維修

閃     滅     滅     滅     亮     亮     亮     亮     亮

底部溫度
感應器損壞

閃     滅     閃     滅     亮     亮     亮     亮     亮

通訊異常 閃     滅     閃     閃     亮     亮     亮     亮     亮

電路故障 閃     閃     滅     滅     亮     亮     亮     亮     亮

無鍋具
未能偵測合適鍋具或鍋具
遭到移走。請勿使用直徑
小於12厘米、底部不平整，
或者底部為玻璃、陶瓷或
鋁製等，不含鐵的的鍋具

目前電路溫度過高，請檢
查風扇口是否異物堵塞及
正常散熱
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所有標有此符號的產品均屬於廢電器電子產品（2012/19/EU 指令中所指的 WEEE），不得與未分類的

家居廢物一同處理。您應改為將該等廢棄裝置交至政府或當局部門所指定的廢電器電子產品收集站

以供回收，從而保護人類健康和環境。正確的處置及回收方式有助防止此類廢棄裝置對環境及人類

健康造成潛在的負面影響。如欲進一步了解此等收集站的位置及相關條款及細則，請與安裝人員或

當局部門聯絡。

如需要詳細的電子說明書，請瀏覽 www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

 

本產品的相關訊息請查詢銷售網址：www.mi.com

委託商：小米通訊技術有限公司

製造商：廣東純米電器科技有限公司

                  （小米生態鏈企業）

地址：廣東省佛山市順德區北滘鎮順江社區三樂東路23號濤匯家電園10棟701-704室

服務電話：852-30773620

本產品售後服務請查詢官網：www.mi.com/hk/service

中國製造 說明書版本號：V1.0

法規合規資訊
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اقرأ هذا الدليل بعناية قبل الاستخدام واحتفظ به للرجوع إليه مستقبلاً.
هذا المنتج للاستخدام المنزلي فقط.

التدابير الوقائية

تنبيه: سطح ساخن. لوح الطهي في الموقد الحثي سيصبح ساخناً في 
أثناء الاستخدام. لا تلمسه للوقاية من الحروق.

التدابير الوقائية للاستخدام

هذا الجهاز غير مخصص للاستخدام بواسطة أطفال أو أشخاص يعانون من 
إعاقات جسدية أو حسية أو عقلية أو لديهم نقص في الخبرة والمعلومات إلا 
إذا خضعوا للإشراف أو تم تزويدهم بالإرشادات المتعلقة باستخدام الجهاز 

.IEC60335 من قبل شخص مسؤول عن سلامتهم وفقَ المعيار
يجب مراقبة الأطفال للتأكد من أنهم لا يعبثون بالجهاز وفق المعيار 

.IEC60335
يمكن للأطفال في سن 8 أعوام أو أكبر استخدام هذا الجهاز في حالة تقديم 

الإشراف أو التعليمات بخصوص استخدام الجهاز بطريقة آمنة وفهم المخاطر 
المتعلقة به. ولا يجوز للأطفال القيام بأعمال التنظيف أو الصيانة ما لم 

يكونوا أكبر من 8 سنوات وتحت إشراف شخص بالغ. ضع الجهاز والسلك 
الخاص به بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال الذين تقل أعمارهم عن 8 سنوات وفقَ 

.EN 60335 المعيار
يمكن للمصابين بإعاقات جسدية أو حسية أو عقلية أو لديهم نقص في الخبرة 

والمعرفة استخدام الأجهزة في حال توفير الإشراف أو تقديم التعليمات 
بخصوص استخدام الجهاز بطريقة آمنة وفهم المخاطر المتعلقة به وفق 

.EN 60335 المعيار
.EN 60335 لا يجوز للأطفال العبث بالجهاز وفق المعيار

لضمان سلامتك وتقليل مخاطر الإصابة الشخصية أو تلف الممتلكات، يرُجى 
مراعاة التدابير الوقائية للسلامة الآتية واتباعها.
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قيود الاستخدام
لا تضع الموقد الحثي على أسطح غير مستوية أو مبللة. تأكد من أنه على مسافة 

لا تقل عن 30 سم من أي نار أو مصادر حرارة.
لا تضع الموقد الحثي قريباً من الأجهزة المعرضة للتداخل الكهرومغناطيسي.
لا تستخدم أواني الطهي غير المخصصة لتجنب التأثير على الأداء الحراري أو 

التسبب في مخاطر على السلامة.
تأكد من أن أواني الطهي المستخدمة مع الموقد الحثي مصنوعة من خامات 

حديدية ولها جزء سفلي مسطح لا يقل قطره عن 12 سم ولا يتجاوز منطقة 
التسخين.

لا تستخدم الموقد الحثي في تسخين حاويات مغلقة أو أشياء أخرى مغلقة مثل 
الطعام المعلب أو أوعية الطهي بالضغط لمنع الحوادث الناتجة عن التمدد 

الحراري.
تأكد من أن مداخل الهواء ومخارجه في الموقد الحثي تظل غير مسدودة لمنع 

ارتفاع حرارة المكونات.
لا تضع أشياء معدنية مثل السكاكين أو الشوكات أو الملاعق أو الأغطية على 

الموقد الحثي لمنع الحروق التي تسببها الأشياء الساخنة.

افحص مداخل الهواء ومخارجه بانتظام لتضمن أنها غير مسدودة.
لا تلمس لوح الطهي بعد الاستخدام مباشرةً لأنه ما زال ساخناً ويمكن أن يسبب 

حروقاً.
توقف عن استخدام المنتج فوراً وافصله من مصدر الطاقة إذا تعطل أو تحطم. ثم 

اطلب دعمًا احترافياً لعمل الإصلاحات بعد أن يصبح بارداً.

لا تضع أشياء مثل الورق أو رقائق الألومنيوم أو القماش على لوح الطهي للوقاية 
من الحوادث.

لا تسحق الموقد الحثي أو تضربه أو تخدشه بأي أداة حادة أو ثقيلة لمنع التعرض 
لإصابات أو حدوث عطل.

تحذير: إذا كان لوح الطهي متشققاً، فأوقف تشغيل الموقد الحثي فوراً لتجنب 
الصدمات الكهربائية المحتملة.

تجنبّ تعديل الموقد الحثي أو تفكيكه أو إصلاحه بنفسك لتجنب نشوب الحريق أو 
الصدمات الكهربائية أو الحروق.

توقف عن استخدام الموقد الحثي فوراً إذا تعطل أو تحطم لتجنب نشوب الحريق 
والصدمة الكهربائية والحرق.
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قبل الطهي، تأكد من أن أواني الطهي ليست فارغة لمنع الغليان الجاف.
انتبه إلى اللسعات عند استخدام أواني الطهي ذات المقبض الذي ليست به 

وظيفة عزل الحرارة.

التدابير الوقائية للأمن الكهربائي
يحظر استخدام أي مصدر طاقة باستثناء المصادر التي تتراوح شدتها بين 

220–240 فولت لتجنب نشوب حريق أو التعرض لصدمات كهربائية.
لا تفصل الطاقة من خلال سحب سلك الطاقة لتجنب حدوث صدمة كهربائية أو 

نشوب حريق بسبب ماس كهربائي.
لا تسمح للأطفال باستخدام المنتج دون إشراف البالغين. واحتفظ به بعيداً عن 

متناول الأطفال لمنع حدوث صدمة كهربائية أو حروق أو إصابات أخرى.
لا توصّل سلك الطاقة أو تفصله بينما يداك مبللتان للوقاية من الصدمات 

الكهربائية أو الإصابات.
لا يمكن استخدام الموقد الحثي مع أدوات تحكم خارجية أو أنظمة تحكم مستقل 

عن بعُد.
في حالة تلف سلك التيار الكهربائي، يجب استبداله من قبل الجهة المصنعة أو 

وكيل الخدمة التابع لها أو أشخاص مؤهلين لتجنب المخاطر.

حافظ على الموقد الحثي على مسافة 10 سم على الأقل من الأثاث والجدران لأنها 
قد تتعرض للتلف أو تغير اللون أو التشوه بسبب الحرارة.

لا تضع الموقد الحثي على سطح معدني لمنع تسخين السطح وتجنب المخاطر 
على السلامة.

استخدم الموقد الحثي في منطقة جيدة التهوية لضمان توزيع الحرارة بشكل 
صحيح.

التنظيف والصيانة
تأكد من فصل الموقد الحثي عن الطاقة ثم قم بتنظيف لوح الطهي بعد أن يبرد.

لا تغمر الموقد الحثي في الماء أو ترشه بالماء.
لا تستخدم الماء في شطف مداخل الهواء ومخارجه في الموقد الحثي.
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نظرة عامة حول المنتج

مداخل الهواء

مخارج الهواء

منطقة التسخين

منطقة التحكم

المقبض

المؤشر
زر التشغيلزر الإلغاء

امنع دخول أي سائل والأشياء الخارجية إلى الموقد الحثي واحرص على 
نظافته.

لا تستخدم أشياء صلبة مثل المنظفات البخارية أو كرات الصوف الفولاذي 
لتنظيف الموقد الحثي.

استخدم قطع قماش ناعمة مبللة بمنظف خفيف لمسح الشحوم من لوح 
الطهي. لا تستخدم مبيضًا أو سوائل تسبب التآكل في التنظيف.

لإزالة الغبار، استخدم قطعة قماش ناعمة جافة أو فرشاة ناعمة أو مكنسة 
كهربائية صغيرة لتنظيف مداخل الهواء ومخارجه.

بعد التنظيف، استخدم قطعة قماش ناعمة وجافة لمسح الموقد الحثي 
للحفاظ على جفافه.

عند التخطيط لعدم استخدام الموقد الحثي لفترة طويلة، افصله واتخذ تدابير 
لحمايته من الرطوبة والغبار والحشرات المنزلية.

حلقة سيلكون مقاومة 
للانزلاق قابلة للفك

لمنع انزلاق أواني الطهي 
وانسكاب سائل الطهي على 

سطح المنضدة
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وصف منطقة التحكم

يمثل المؤشر المعروض مستوى الطاقة الحالي.

ملاحظة: "الطاقة التقريبية (بالواط)" عبارة عن قيمة تقريبية. أواني الطهي ذات الخامات أو المقاسات المختلفة ستكون لديها قيم طاقة مختلفة قليلاً.

المؤشرات

مستوى الطاقة

الطاقة التقريبية (بالواط)

1

250500

2

700

3

900

4

1050

5

1300

6

1700

7

1900

8

2100

9

الإلغاء

عندما يعمل الموقد الحثي، اضغط على زر الإلغاء لإيقاف التسخين وسيدخل الموقد الحثي في وضع الاستعداد. في الوقت نفسه، 
سيظل المؤشر الأول على اليسار يومض.

ما طريقة الاستخدام
قم بتوصيل الموقد الحثي بالطاقة قبل الاستخدام.

التشغيل

بعد توصيل الموقد الحثي بالطاقة، سيضيء المؤشر سريعاً من اليسار إلى اليمين ثم ينطفئ بترتيب عكسي. في الوقت نفسه، 
سيصدر الموقد الحثي صوت إشعار. اضغط مطولاً على زر التشغيل لمدة 0.5 ثانية لبدء تشغيل الموقد الحثي وسيظل المؤشر 

الأول على اليسار يومض، ما يشير إلى أن الموقد الحثي في وضع الاستعداد.

ضبط مستويات الطاقة

في وضع الاستعداد، قم بتدوير المقبض في اتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة لتبدأ الطهي. في أثناء الطهي، قم بتدوير المقبض إلى اليسار 
أو اليمين لضبط مستوى الطاقة. يمثل المؤشر المعروض مستوى الطاقة الحالي.

ملاحظة: في أثناء الطهي، إذا لم يكتشف الموقد الحثي وجود أواني طهي متوافقة أو إذا تمت إزالة أواني الطهي، فسيتوقف تلقائياً عن التسخين ويصدر 
صوت إشعار مع وميض كل المؤشرات. إذا اكتشف الموقد الحثي وجود أواني طهي متوافقة مرة أخرى خلال دقيقة واحدة، فسوف يستأنف التسخين 

تلقائياً.

الإيقاف المؤقت

في أثناء الطهي، اضغط على زر التشغيل لإيقاف التسخين مؤقتاً. ستواصل المؤشرات الوميض استناداً إلى مستوى الطاقة الحالي 
وسيصدر الموقد الحثي صوت إشعار. اضغط على زر التشغيل مرة أخرى، وسيتوقف المؤشر عن الوميض وسوف يستأنف الموقد 

الحثي التسخين عند مستوى الطاقة المحدد سابقاً.

ملاحظة: عند الإيقاف المؤقت للموقد الحثي، سيدخل تلقائياً في وضع السكون بعد عشر دقائق من عدم التشغيل.
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المواصفات

قبل إجراء العمليات التالية، تأكد من أن الموقد الحثي منفصل عن الطاقة وأصبح بارداً للوقاية من الحروق.

العناية والصيانة

1. التفكيك

ارفع حلقة السيلكون من أحد الأماكن على حافة الموقد 
الحثي واسحبها لأعلى إلى أن تتم إزالتها تماماً.

ملاحظة: قم بإزالة حلقة السيلكون وتنظيفها بعد كل استخدام.

2. التثبيت

أمسك حلقة السيلكون بكلتا اليدين لتثبيتها في أحد الأماكن 
على حافة الموقد الحثي واضغط عليها بقوة بطول الحافة 

كلها إلى أن تصبح ثابتة تماماً.

3. تنظيف لوح الطهي

يوصى باستخدام قطعة قماش ناعمة مبللة بمنظف خفيف 
لمسح لوح الطهي لتنظيفه بعد الطهي للتأكد من أن تجربة 

الطهي أفضل واللوح أنظف.

4. تنظيف مداخل/مخارج الهواء

استخدم فرشاة ناعمة أو مكنسة كهربائية صغيرة لإزالة 
الغبار من مداخل الهواء ومخارجه أو امسحها برفق بقطعة 

قماش ناعمة وجافة. يوصى بتنظيف مداخل الهواء ومخارجه 
كل ستة أشهر.

إيقاف التشغيل

اضغط مطولاً على زر التشغيل لمدة ثلاث ثوانٍ لإيقاف تشغيل الموقد الحثي.

ملاحظة: يمكن إيقاف تشغيل الموقد الحثي على أي حال بالضغط باستمرار على زر التشغيل لمدة ثلاث ثوانٍ.

الاسم

أبعاد المنتج

الوزن الصافي

الجهد المقدر

الموقد الحثي

280 × 265 × 75 ملم

1.9 كجم

220 –240 فولت~

الطراز

الوزن الإجمالي

القدرة المقدرة

التردد المقدر

DCL002CM-2

2.5 كجم

2100 واط

50–60 هرتز
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استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها

المشاكل

· تحقق مما إذا كان القابس مفكوكاً.
· تحقق مما إذا كان المنصهر أو قاطع الدائرة قد تعطل.لا يضيء المؤشر.

· تحقق مما إذا كان المقبس به طاقة.

· تحقق من توافق أواني الطهي التي يجري استخدامها.
· تحقق من وضع أواني الطهي في وسط لوح الطهي.حدث خطأ "لا توجد أواني طهي".

· تحقق مما إذا كان قطر الجزء السفلي من أواني الطهي أكبر من 12 سم.

· تحقق مما إذا كانت درجة الحرارة المحيطة مرتفعة للغاية.
يتوقف تسخين الموقد الحثي فجأة في 

أثناء الاستخدام.
· تحقق من انسداد مداخل الهواء أو مخارجه ومن عمل المروحة.

· تم تفعيل حماية السلامة. حاول أن تفصل الموقد الحثي وتعيد توصيله ثم تحقق مرة أخرى.

الحلول

وصف الخطأ

الحماية من 
الجهد العالي

الحماية من الجهد 
المنخفض

إنذار درجة الحرارة 
المرتفعة في الجزء 

السفلي

الحلخطأ
المؤشر (9 مستويات طاقة)

إنذار درجة الحرارة 
المرتفعة في 

الترانزستور ثنائي 
القطبية ذي البوابة 

المعزولة

خطأ في مستشعر 
الترانزستور ثنائي 

القطبية ذي البوابة 
المعزولة

تواصل مع فريق خدمة ما 
بعد البيع للإصلاح.

تواصل مع فريق خدمة 
ما بعد البيع للإصلاح.

تواصل مع فريق خدمة ما 
بعد البيع للإصلاح.

تواصل مع فريق خدمة ما 
بعد البيع للإصلاح.

خطأ في مستشعر 
درجة حرارة الجزء 

السفلي

خطأ في الاتصال

خطأ في الدائرة

لم يتم اكتشاف أواني طهي لا توجد أواني طهي
متوافقة أو تمت إزالتها. لا 

تستخدم أواني طهي بقطر أقل 
من 12 سم أو بجزء سفلي غير 

مسطح أو مصنوع من مواد مثل 
الزجاج أو السيراميك أو الألمنيوم 

أو مواد أخرى بخلاف الحديد.

جهد الإمداد عالٍ للغاية. 
سيستأنف الموقد الحثي التشغيل 

تلقائياً بمجرد أن ينخفض الجهد 
الكهربائي ويستقر.

جهد الإمداد منخفض للغاية. 
سيستأنف الموقد الحثي 

التشغيل تلقائياً بمجرد أن يزيد 
الجهد الكهربائي ويستقر.

حرارة الموقد الحثي مرتفعة. 
سيستأنف التشغيل تلقائياً 

بعد أن يبرد.

درجة حرارة الدائرة الكهربائية 
الحالية عالية للغاية. تحقق 
مما إذا كان منفذ المروحة 

مسدوداً وما إذا كان تشتيت 
الحرارة طبيعياً.
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جميع المنتجات التي تحمل هذا الرمز هي نفايات المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية (WEEE وفقاً للتوجيه 
EU /2012/19) التي لا ينبغي أن تختلط بالنفايات المنزلية التي لم يتم فرزها. وبدلاً من ذلك، يجب حماية صحة 

الإنسان والبيئة بتسليم معدات النفايات إلى نقطة تجميع مخصصة معينة من قبل الحكومة أو السلطات المحلية 
لإعادة تدوير نفايات المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية. سيساعد التخلص الصحيح وإعادة التدوير على منع النتائج 

السلبية المحتملة على البيئة وصحة الإنسان. يرجى الاتصال بشركة التركيب أو السلطات المحلية للحصول على مزيد 
من المعلومات حول الموقع بالإضافة إلى شروط وأحكام نقاط التجميع هذه.

www.mi.com/global/service/userguide للحصول على دليل إلكتروني مفصل، يرُجى الانتقال إلى

www.mi.com لمزيد من المعلومات، الرجاء الانتقال إلى موقع
Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.  :تمّ التصنيع لصالح شركة

Guangdong Chunmi Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.  :عةá الجهة المصن
                           (إحدى شركات نظام Mi الشامل)

 Room 701-704, Building 10, Taohui Home Appliance Park, No.23 Sanle East Road, Shunjiang :العنوان
Community, Beijiao Town, Shunde District, Foshan City, Guangdong, P.R. China

إصدار دليل المستخدم: الإصدار 1.0صنع في الصين

معلومات الامتثال التنظيمي


